

No. 16-980

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the
United States**

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF THE
CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Linda C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Neil Steiner
Konstantin Medvedovsky
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
Linda.Goldstein@dechert.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE NVRA WAS INTENDED TO END THE PRACTICE OF TARGETING NON-VOTERS FOR REGISTRATION PURGES.	9
II. CONGRESS HAS NOT AMENDED THE NVRA TO PERMIT NON- VOTERS TO BE TARGETED FOR REGISTRATION PURGES.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	19
Statutes and Legislative History	
52 U.S.C. § 20507	11, 16
52 U.S.C. § 20510	14
52 U.S.C. § 21083	16
52 U.S.C. § 21145	16
<i>Bipartisan Campaign Integrity Act of 1997</i> ,	
144 Cong. Rec. H6811 (Jul. 30, 1998)	18
<i>Campaign Reform and Election Integrity Act of 1998</i> ,	
144 Cong. Rec. H1764-02 (Mar. 30, 1998)	19
<i>Conference Report on H.R. 2, National Voter Registration Act of 1993</i> ,	
139 Cong. Rec. H2266 (May 5, 1993)	5
<i>Conference Report on H.R. 3295, Help America Vote Act of 2002</i> ,	
148 Cong. Rec. H7846 (Oct. 10, 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Help America Vote Act of 2002</i> , Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002)	16
H.R. 2076, 105th Cong. (1st sess. 1997)	18
H.R. 2181, 105th Cong. (2nd sess. 1998)	18
H.R. 2778, 109th Cong. (1st sess. 2005)	19
H.R. 3581, 105th Cong. (2nd sess. 1998)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)	11, 13
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993)	12
S. 1107, 106th Cong. (1st sess. 1999)	18
S. 1561, 105th Cong. (1st sess. 1997)	18
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
FEC, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Administration of Elections for Federal Office 1993-1994</i> (1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
FEC, <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches and Examples (1994)</i>	14
FEC, <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act: A Report to State and Local Election Officials on Problems and Solutions Discovered 1995-1996</i> (March 1998)	13, 15
